
KINEMATIC ANALYSIS ON ROBOTIC FINGER MECHANISM 

NOR AZREEN BINTI MOHD ALI 

(2007127937) 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor 
Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical) 

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (Uitm) 

MAY 2011 

I 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim; 

In the name of Allah, the Most Benevolent and Most Merciful, praise to Allah 

SW.T. Thanks to Allah for giving me His blessing to complete this Final Year Project, 

MEC 602 (Kinematic Analysis on Robotic Finger Mechanism) on time. 

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Pn Roseleena 

Jaafar and Dr. Ing. Low Cheng Yee, for their invaluable guidance, consistent advices, 

sharing their valuable time, encouragement and patience upon the completion of this 

final project. 

Finally, I also want to dedicate my heartiest thanks to those who involved in this 

project until it is accomplished in a direct or indirect manner. They are my beloved 

parents and I want to thank them a lot for continuously supporting me with no despair on 

giving material and spiritual sponsor like water flow in the Nil River, flow and flow 

again and it goes forever. Again thank you very much and until next time. 

ii 



ABSTRACT 

This project is on the kinematic analysis of a robotic finger mechanism. The 

goals for this project are to analyze the finger mechanism design using kinematic 

analysis and develop virtual experimental jig for simulation. The mechanism used in this 

project is Shape Memory Alloy (SMA) as an actuator. The preliminary testing on SMA 

consists of a simple kit testing from the supplier. The result of the preliminary testing 

showed that the SMA responded to change in open and closed air surrounding. The 

analysis process starts by drawing, simulating and analyzing the critical points on the 

robotic finger mechanism using CATIA software. The result from the analysis shows 

that the maximum critical point occurs at the fingertip and the knuckle of the finger. The 

problem detected in the robotic finger is frequently cracks at the hook. After properly 

analyzing the behaviour the SMA and taking care of some precaution action to avoid the 

robotic finger mechanism failure, a jig that is more efficient to use is designed. As a 

conclusion, the overall testing is to know the optimum design in the robotic finger and 

analyze it by using the application of SMA as actuators on robotic finger. 

Hi 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS PAGE 

PAGE TITLE i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii 

ABSTRACT iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF FIGURES vii 

LIST OF TABLES ix 

LIST OF GRAPH x 

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 1 

1.2 Objective 2 

1.3 Problem Statement 3 

1.4 Scope of project 3 

1.5 Significant of the Project 4 

1.6 Research Methodology 5 

1.6.1 Define Problem Statement, Research Scope and 6 

IV 



Objective for This Project 

1.6.2 Conduct Experiment using "Simple Kit testing' 

1.6.3 Analyze the Robotic Finger Using Kinematic 

Analysis 

1.6.4 Design Virtual Jig for Simulation 

6 

7 

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW 8 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 CATIA Software 

2.2.1 Assembly drawing 

2.2.2 DMU Kinematics Simulator 

2.2.3 Finite Element Analysis. 

2.3 Shape Memory Alloy (SMA 

2.3.1 History and the properties 

2.3.2 Applications of SMA 

2.3.3 Method to Test SMA 

2.3.3.1 Basic Testing 

2.3.3.2 Standard testing 

2.4 Actuators 

2.5 Jig 

8 

9 

9 

10 

11 

II 

11 

14 

14 

15 

16 

18 

21 

CHAPTER III PRELIMINARY TESTING 23 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Equipment 

3.3 Method of Approach 

3.4 Result 

3.5 Discussion 

23 

24 

25 

26 

29 

v 


