

KINEMATIC ANALYSIS ON ROBOTIC FINGER MECHANISM

NOR AZREEN BINTI MOHD ALI

(2007127937)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi MARA (Uitm)

MAY 2011

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim;

In the name of Allah, the Most Benevolent and Most Merciful, praise to Allah SW.T. Thanks to Allah for giving me His blessing to complete this Final Year Project, MEC 602 (Kinematic Analysis on Robotic Finger Mechanism) on time.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Pn Roseleena Jaafar and Dr. Ing. Low Cheng Yee, for their invaluable guidance, consistent advices, sharing their valuable time, encouragement and patience upon the completion of this final project.

Finally, I also want to dedicate my heartiest thanks to those who involved in this project until it is accomplished in a direct or indirect manner. They are my beloved parents and I want to thank them a lot for continuously supporting me with no despair on giving material and spiritual sponsor like water flow in the Nil River, flow and flow again and it goes forever. Again thank you very much and until next time.

ii

ABSTRACT

This project is on the kinematic analysis of a robotic finger mechanism. The goals for this project are to analyze the finger mechanism design using kinematic analysis and develop virtual experimental jig for simulation. The mechanism used in this project is Shape Memory Alloy (SMA) as an actuator. The preliminary testing on SMA consists of a simple kit testing from the supplier. The result of the preliminary testing showed that the SMA responded to change in open and closed air surrounding. The analysis process starts by drawing, simulating and analyzing the critical points on the robotic finger mechanism using CATIA software. The result from the analysis shows that the maximum critical point occurs at the fingertip and the knuckle of the finger. The problem detected in the robotic finger is frequently cracks at the hook. After properly analyzing the behaviour the SMA and taking care of some precaution action to avoid the robotic finger mechanism failure, a jig that is more efficient to use is designed. As a conclusion, the overall testing is to know the optimum design in the robotic finger and analyze it by using the application of SMA as actuators on robotic finger.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
----------	------

	PAGE TITLE	i
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
	ABSTRACT	iii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
	LIST OF FIGURES	vii
	LIST OF TABLES	ix
	LIST OF GRAPH	х
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Background	1
	1.2 Objective	2
	1.3 Problem Statement	3
	1.4 Scope of project	3
	1.5 Significant of the Project	4
	1.6 Research Methodology	5
	1.6.1 Define Problem Statement, Research Scope and	6

iv

~.

	Objective for This Project	
	1.6.2 Conduct Experiment using "Simple Kit testing"	6
	1.6.3 Analyze the Robotic Finger Using Kinematic	7
	Analysis	
	1.6.4 Design Virtual Jig for Simulation	7
CHAPTER II	LITERATURE REVIEW	8
	2.1 Introduction	8
	2.2 CATIA Software	9
	2.2.1 Assembly drawing	9
	2.2.2 DMU Kinematics Simulator	10
	2.2.3 Finite Element Analysis.	11
	2.3 Shape Memory Alloy (SMA	11
	2.3.1 History and the properties	11
	2.3.2 Applications of SMA	14
	2.3.3 Method to Test SMA	14
	2.3.3.1 Basic Testing	15
	2.3.3.2 Standard testing	16
	2.4 Actuators	18
	2.5 Jig	21
CHAPTER III	PRELIMINARY TESTING	23
	3.1 Introduction	23
	3.2 Equipment	24
	3.3 Method of Approach	25
	3.4 Result	26
	3.5 Discussion	29

~